

**Sanjeev Kumar & Others Vs. State of H.P. & Another**

**CWPOA No.6514 of 2019**

12.06.2023

Present: Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma and Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Shubh Mahajan, Advocate for respondent No.2.

Although, the inquiry report has been filed, however, we are not at all satisfied with the same. It would be noticed that two of the officers holding inquiry, were in fact, the part of the recruitment process, being members of the recruitment Committee. In such circumstances, obviously, the inquiry is required to be conducted by an independent multi-member body, of which, atleast Mr. M.K. Sharma, Regional Manager now Divisional Manager (Admn.) and Mr. Pawan Mahajan, Divisional Manager now General Manager (CP), ought not to be the members.

Let the respondent-Corporation supply a list of its senior officers, within a period of two days.

List on **14<sup>th</sup> June, 2023**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

June 12, 2023<sub>(ps)</sub>